Table 1. The Minimum, maximum, average and percentage error of estimated solar energy
 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Minimum estimated solar energy density (MJ/m2) 2.28 3.13 3.95
Maximum estimated solar energy density (MJ/m2) 26.67 26.85 24.39
Average estimated solar energy density (MJ/m2) 17.88 17.96 17.95

Percentage error, e (%) 2.72 2.71 2.69

4. CONCLUSION

An estimation of solar energy density in Medan, Indonesia has been conducted and analysed using
ANFIS system. The input and target data of ANFIS system are taken from Medan meteorological station
through the web site of world weather online for the temperature and solar energy density. Some conclusions
of this paper can be stated below.

The average measured solar energy density in Medan is 5.03 kWh/m2. It is a value of solar energy
density above 4.00 kWh/m2 and it is classified in the very high solar energy density and it also gives good
potential for PV application system.

Three scenarios of input data of ANFIS system (minimum and maximum temperature, minimum
temperature and difference between maximum and minimum temperature, and the maximum temperature
and difference between maximum and minimum temperature) result the average estimated solar energy

   ISSN: 2088-8694

 Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst Vol. 10, No. 4, Dec 2019 : 2206 – 2213

2212

density are 4.97 kWh/m2, 4.99 kWh/m2 and 4.98 kWh/m2, respectively. They are also classified in the very
high solar energy density.

Based on the analysis of percentage error shows that the estimated solar energy densities are
acceptable because their values are in the required range of -10% to +10%.

5. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work was supported in part by the Indonesian Ministry of Education, Research and
Technological under World Class Research Grant for period 2019-2020.

REFERENCES
[1] I. Daut, et al., "Potential of Solar Radiation and Wind Speed for Photovoltaic and Wind Power Hybrid Generation

in Perlis, Northern Malaysia," The 5th International Power Engineering and Optimization Conference
(PEOCO2011), Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia: pp. 6-7 Jun 2011.

[2] M. Irwanto, et al., "Effect of Solar Irradiance and Temperature on Photovoltaic Module Electrical Characteristics,"
Proceedings of the International Postgraduate Conference on Engineering (IPCE 2010) 16-17 October 2010,
Perlis, Malaysia.

[3] S. H. Chong, et al., "Output energy maximization of a single axis photovoltaic solar tracking system: experimental